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DEVELOPMENT ASSESSMENT REPORT 
Application No. DA/2023/0505 
Address 8 Douglas Street STANMORE  NSW  2048 
Proposal Partial demolition, construction of a two-storey detached structure 

fronting Salisbury Road, containing a garage and studio on the 
ground floor and secondary dwelling on the first floor 

Date of Lodgement 30 June 2023 
Applicant McGregor Westlake Architecture 
Owner Mr George Dovas 
Number of Submissions One 
Value of works $245,000.00 
Reason for determination 
at Planning Panel 

Section 4.6 variation exceeds 10%  

Main Issues Heritage conservation 
Recommendation Approved with Conditions 
Attachment A Recommended conditions of consent 
Attachment B Plans of proposed development 
Attachment C Section 4.6 Exception to Development Standards Request 
Attachment D IWLPP report and Minutes for previous DA 
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1. Executive Summary 
 
This report is an assessment of the application submitted to Council for partial demolition, 
construction of a two-storey detached structure fronting Salisbury Road, containing a garage 
and studio on the ground floor and secondary dwelling on the first floor at 8 Douglas Street 
Stanmore. 
 
The application was notified to surrounding properties and one submission was received in 
response to notification. 
 
The main issues that have arisen from the application include:  
 

• Clause 4.6 request to vary the minimum site area under the Housing SEPP 
• Pattern of fenestration 

 
During assessment of the application, a request for information (RFI) letter was issued to the 
applicant with respect to the following: 
 

• A reduction in floor to ceiling heights at both levels  
• Submission of a materials and finishes schedule 
• Amendments to the windows visible from the public domain 
• Submission of revised shadow diagrams 

 
The applicant submitted amended plans and documentation in response, the amendments 
did not require renotification in accordance with Councils Community Engagement 
Framework.  The amended plans generally addressed the matters raised in the RFI. 
Accordingly, the proposal is considered acceptable subject to recommended conditions 
including an amendment to window W2. Therefore, the application is recommended for 
approval.  
 
2. Proposal 
 
The proposal involves:  
 

• Demolition of the existing garage;  
• Construction of a two storey outbuilding containing a single car space and studio on 

the ground floor accessed via Salisbury Road;  
• A secondary dwelling on the first floor accessed via Salisbury Road; 
• Removal of a trees from the rear yard; and  
• Associated landscaping works.  

 
3. Site Description 
 
The subject site is located on the northern side of Douglas Street, between Percival Road 
and Durham Street. The site consists of one allotment and is generally rectangular shape 
with a total area of 310sqm and is legally described as Lot 41 in Section T, D.P. 3782.  
 
The site has a frontage to Douglas Street of 9.1 metres and a secondary frontage of 
approximately 9.1 metres to Salisbury Road.   
 
The site supports a single storey dwelling and a single garage at the rear of the site. The 
adjoining properties support single storey dwelling houses. 
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The property is located within a heritage conservation area namely Annandale Farm 
Heritage Conservation Area. There is one palm tree located in the centre of the site.  
 

Figure 1: Zoning Map (subject site identified in yellow dashed box) 
 
4. Background 
 
4(a)  Site history 
 
The following application outlines the relevant development history of the subject site and 
any relevant applications on surrounding properties.  
 
Subject Site 
 
Application Proposal Decision & Date 
DA/2021/1222 Demolition of the existing rear outbuilding. 

Construction of a new detached two storey 
outbuilding fronting Salisbury Road, to 
contain a studio and garage at ground level 
and a secondary dwelling at first floor level. 

Refused by IWLPP 
9 August 2022 

 
Surrounding sites 
 
6 Douglas Street, Stanmore NSW 2048 
 
Application Proposal Decision & Date 
DA/2021/1100 To demolish part of the premises and carry 

out ground floor alterations and additions to 
a dwelling house 

Approved 9 March 2022 
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4(b) Application history  
 
The following table outlines the relevant history of the subject application.  
 
Date Discussion / Letter / Additional Information  
25 August 2023 Additional information letter sent to applicant requesting the 

following:  
 

• A reduction in floor to ceiling heights at each level 
• Submission of a materials and finishes schedule 
• Amendments to the windows visible from the public domain 
• Submission of revised shadow diagrams 

 
1 September 2023 Amended plans were submitted addressing the above request.  

The amended plans are the subject of this assessment report.  
 
5. Assessment 
 
The following is a summary of the assessment of the application in accordance with Section 
4.15 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979 (EPA Act 1979).  
 
5(a) Environmental Planning Instruments 
 
The application has been assessed against the relevant Environmental Planning Instruments 
listed below: 
 

• State Environmental Planning Policy (Resilience and Hazards) 2021 
• State Environmental Planning Policy (Building Sustainability Index: BASIX) 2004  
• State Environmental Planning Policy (Housing) 2021 
• State Environmental Planning Policy (Biodiversity and Conservation) 2021 

 
The following provides further discussion of the relevant issues:  
 
 
5(a)(i) State Environmental Planning Policy (Resilience and Hazards) 2021 
 
Chapter 4 Remediation of land 
 
Section 4.16 (1) of the SEPP requires the consent authority not consent to the carrying out 
of any development on land unless: 
 

“(a) it has considered whether the land is contaminated, and 
(b) if the land is contaminated, it is satisfied that the land is suitable in its 
contaminated state (or will be suitable, after remediation) for the purpose for which 
the development is proposed to be carried out, and 
(c) if the land requires remediation to be made suitable for the purpose for which the 
development is proposed to be carried out, it is satisfied that the land will be 
remediated before the land is used for that purpose.” 

 
In considering the above, there is no evidence of contamination on the site.  
 
There is also no indication of uses listed in Table 1 of the contaminated land planning 
guidelines within Council’s records. The land will be suitable for the proposed use as there is 
no indication of contamination.  
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5(a)(ii) State Environmental Planning Policy (Building Sustainability Index: 
BASIX) 2004  

 
A BASIX Certificate was submitted with the application and will be referenced in any consent 
granted.  
 
5(a)(iii) State Environmental Planning Policy (Housing) 2021 
 
Chapter 3 Diverse housing, Part 1 Secondary dwellings  
The SEPP provides controls relating to various matters including floor space ratio, site area 
and parking requirements. The proposal includes a secondary dwelling on the first floor. The 
development is subject to Chapter 3, Part 1 of the Housing SEPP which allows for 
secondary dwellings to be carried out with consent.  
The main standards relating to secondary dwellings contained in the Housing SEPP are 
addressed below:  
 
Clause  Standard  Proposed  Compliance 
52 (2)(a)  
Number of dwellings 

No dwellings other than 
principal and secondary 
dwelling are to be located on 
the land 

The development proposes a 
principal dwelling and 
secondary dwelling only on the 
site.  

Yes 

52 (2)(b)  
Floor area  

217sqm floor area permitted 
under IWLEP 2022 for site    

154sqm (0.5:1) gross floor 
area proposed 

Yes 

52 (2)(c) – Total 
Floor Area  

Maximum 60sqm floor area 
permitted for secondary 
dwelling 

The secondary dwelling has a 
floor area of 36sqm 

Yes 

53 (2)(a) – Minimum 
site area 

Minimum site area of 
450sqm   

The site has an area of 
310sqm which doesn’t comply 
with the minimum site area 
under the Housing SEPP.  

No - See 
discussion 
under Clause 
4.6 of IWLEP 
2022. 

53 (2)(b) – Parking Existing car parking space 
must be maintained   

The site maintains the existing 
car parking space on the site.   

Yes 

 
The proposed development is consistent with Chapter 3, Part 1 of the Housing SEPP with 
the exception of 53 (2)(a) being the minimum site area requirements. The development 
proposes a variation to the minimum site area required by Clause 53(2)(a) of the Housing 
SEPP under Clause 4.6 of the IWLEP 2022. This matter is discussed in more detail below 
under Clause 4.6 of IWLEP 2022 under Section 5 (a)(iv) of this report. 
 
5(a)(iv) State Environmental Planning Policy (Biodiversity and Conservation) 

2021 
 

Chapter 2 Vegetation in non-rural areas  
 
The protection/removal of vegetation identified under the SEPP and gives effect to the local 
tree preservation provisions of Part 2.20 of MDCP 2011. 
 
The application seeks the removal of vegetation from within the site. No objections are 
raised to the removal of 1 x palm tree, 2 x Thuja trees, 1 x orange tree and 1 x Dracena tree 
subject to tree replacement which is conditioned. The proposal was reviewed by Council’s 
Tree Management Officer who identified no neighbouring trees would be impacted by the 
development. 
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Overall, the proposal is considered acceptable with regard to the SEPP and Part 2.20 of 
MDCP 2011 subject to the imposition of conditions, which have been included in the 
recommendation of this report.  
 
Chapter 10 Sydney Harbour Catchment  
 
The site is not located within the foreshores and waterways area, a Strategic Foreshore site 
or listed as an item of environmental heritage under the SEPP and as such only the aims of 
the plan are applicable. The proposal is consistent with these aims. 
 
5(a)(v) Inner West Local Environmental Plan 2022 (IWLEP 2022)  

 
The application was assessed against the following relevant sections of the Inner West Local 
Environmental Plan 2022: 
 
Part 1 – Preliminary  
 
Control Proposed Compliance 
Section 1.2 
Aims of Plan  

The proposal satisfies the relevant aims of the Plan as 
follows: 

• The development provides housing to meet the 
needs of residents of Inner West, and subject to 
conditions regarding pattern of fenestration and 
materials and finishes, the development conserves 
the built heritage of Inner West. 

Yes, subject 
to conditions 

 
Part 2 – Permitted or prohibited development 
 
Control Proposed Compliance 
Section 2.3  
Zone objectives and 
Land Use Table  
 
R2 Low Density 
Residential 

The proposal satisfies this clause as follows: 
• The application proposes a garage for the existing 

dwelling house a secondary dwelling, which is 
permissible with consent in the zone, and 

• The proposal satisfies the relevant objectives of the 
zone as it provides for housing that meets the 
needs of the community in a low-density residential 
environment. 

Yes 

Control Proposed Compliance 
Section 2.7 
Demolition requires 
development 
consent 

The proposal satisfies the clause as follows: 
• Demolition works are proposed, which are 

permissible with consent; and  
• Standard conditions are recommended to manage 

impacts which may arise during demolition. 

Yes, subject 
to conditions 

 
Part 4 – Principal development standards 
 
Control Proposed Compliance 
Section 4.3  
Height of building 

Maximum 9.5m Yes 
Proposed 6.4m 

Section 4.4 
Floor space ratio 

Maximum 0.7:1 (217sqm) Yes 
Proposed 0.52:1 (160sqm) 

Section 4.5  
Calculation of floor 
space ratio and 
site area  

The site area and floor space ratio for the proposal has been 
calculated in accordance with the clause. 

Yes 
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Section 4.6 
Exceptions to 
Development 
Standards 

See Discussion below Acceptable 

As outlined in SEPP section and table above, the proposal results in a breach of Clause 53(2)(a) – 
Non-discretionary development standards of the Housing SEPP 
 
The applicant seeks a variation to the non-discretionary development standard (minimum site area) 
under Clause 53(2)(a) of the Housing SEPP by 31% (139.7sqm).  
 
Clause 4.6 allows Council to vary development standards in certain circumstances and provides an 
appropriate degree of flexibility to achieve better design outcomes.  
 
In order to demonstrate whether strict numeric compliance is unreasonable and unnecessary in this 
instance, the proposed exception to the development standard has been assessed against the 
objectives and provisions of Clause 4.6 of the Inner West Local Environmental Plan 2022 below. 
 
A written request has been submitted to Council in accordance with Clause 4.6(4)(a)(i) of the Inner 
West Local Environmental Plan 2022 in justifying the proposed contravention of the development 
standard which is summarised as follows: 
 

• The proposed building typology is common within the Inner West LGA being a secondary 
dwelling located above a garage;  

• The secondary dwelling provides adequate internal amenity for residents of the secondary 
dwelling and the principal dwelling;  

• The development complies with the height control under the IWLEP 2022;  
• The development is consistent with the objectives of the zone in that it provides additional 

housing opportunities compatible with the streetscape; and  
• The proposal does not result in unreasonable and adverse impacts on the adjoining 

properties.  
 
The applicant’s written rationale adequately demonstrates compliance with the development 
standard is unreasonable/unnecessary in the circumstances of the case, and that there are 
sufficient environmental planning grounds to justify contravening the development standard. 
 
The site is located within an R2 Low Density Residential zone and the objectives of the zone are as 
follows: 
 

• To provide for the housing needs of the community within a low density residential 
environment. 

• To enable other land uses that provide facilities or services to meet the day to day needs of 
residents. 

 
It is considered the development is in the public interest because it is consistent with the objectives 
of the R2 Low Density Residential zone, in accordance with Clause 4.6(4)(a)(ii) of the Inner West 
Local Environmental Plan 2022 as it provides for housing needs while maintaining the low density 
character and nature of the surrounding area. 
  
Furthermore, the proposal is for a secondary dwelling located above a garage which is consistent 
with the nature of development in the surrounding streets and area.  
 
The concurrence of the Planning Secretary may be assumed for matters dealt with by the Local 
Planning Panel.  
 
The proposal thereby accords with the objective in Clause 4.6(1)(b) and requirements of Clause 
4.6(3)(b) of the Inner West Local Environmental Plan 2022. For the reasons outlined above, there 
are sufficient planning grounds to justify the departure from non-discretionary development 
standards under Clause 53(2)(a) and it is recommended the Clause 4.6 exception be granted. 
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Part 5 – Miscellaneous provisions 
 
Control Proposed Compliance 
Section 5.4 
Miscellaneous 
permissible uses 

The proposed secondary dwelling is 36sqm which is less 
than the maximum 60sqm permitted under 9 (a) of this 
section.  

Yes  

Section 5.10 
Heritage 
conservation 
 

The proposal achieves the objectives of this clause as 
follows: 

• The subject site contains a contributory building 
located within the Annandale Farm Heritage 
Conservation Area (HCA). 

• The proposed secondary dwelling to the rear of the 
site, fronting Salisbury Road has largely been 
designed to respond to the significance of the 
conservation area. The proposal does not include 
works to the contributory dwelling, thereby 
preserving contributory elements and fabric of the 
building. 

• However, the proposed fenestration, namely the 
long, horizontal window (W2) to the street elevation 
at the first floor of the structure is visible from the 
public domain and contrary to the character of 
fenestration traditional to the HCA.  

• Accordingly, a condition of consent is included with 
the recommendation to replace W2 with two (2) 
vertically proportioned windows.   

• The application included a material and finishes 
schedule which does not detail selected finishes for 
all components of the proposed development. 
Accordingly, a condition of consent is included with 
the recommendation to ensure that the materials and 
finishes are appropriate to the character of the HCA.  

 
Subject to the imposition of the above condition, the 
development preserves the environmental heritage of the 
Inner West.  

Yes, subject 
to conditions 

 
Part 6 – Additional local provisions 
 
Control Proposed Compliance 
Section 6.2  
Earthworks  

The proposed earthworks are unlikely to have a detrimental 
impact on environmental functions and processes, existing 
drainage patterns, or soil stability. 

Yes 

Section 6.3 
Stormwater 
management 

The development maximises the use of permeable surfaces 
and subject to standard conditions would not result in any 
significant runoff to adjoining properties or the environment. 

Yes 

Section 6.8 
Development 
subject to aircraft 
noise 

The site is located within the ANEF 20-25 contour. An 
Acoustic Report was submitted with the application. The 
proposal is capable of satisfying this clause as follows: 
 

• A condition has been included in the development 
consent to ensure that the proposal will meet the 
relevant requirements of Table 3.3 (Indoor Design 
Sound Levels for Determination of Aircraft Noise 
Reduction) in AS 2021:2015, thereby ensuring the 
proposal’s compliance with the relevant provisions 
Cl. 6.5 IWLEP 2022 and Part 2.6 of the MDCP 2011, 
respectively. 

Yes, subject 
to conditions 
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5(b) Development Control Plans 
 
The application has been assessed and the following provides a summary of the relevant 
provisions of Marrickville Development Control Plan 2011.  
 
Part 2 – Generic Provisions 
 
Control Proposed Compliance 
Part 2.1 – Urban 
Design 

• The proposal does not impact the definition between 
the public and private domain and is appropriate for 
the character of the locality given its form, massing, 
siting and detailing; and 

• The proposal preserves the existing character of the 
streetscape (fronting Douglas Street), as the 
development is located at the rear of the site.  Further, 
as discussed within this report, the design of the two 
storey structure to the rear of site (fronting Salisbury 
Road) is acceptable in the context of the development 
subject to conditions regarding the fenestration on the 
Salisbury Road frontage and materials and finishes.  

Yes 

Part 2.6 – 
Acoustic and 
Visual Privacy 

• The proposal includes windows and a first floor terrace 
that overlook Salisbury Road and a highlight window 
and narrow louvered windows to the bedroom facing 
internally to the site. The proposed fenestration will not 
allow direct views into surrounding private open space 
or living areas.  

• The windows and terrace are adequately setback from 
adjoining properties to minimise overlooking impacts;  

• The proposed terrace is of a size that does not lend 
itself to be used for extended periods for entertainment 
and as such will not result in overlooking or acoustic 
impacts. Further, the terrace is sited facing the 
adjoining street and away from adjoining areas of 
private open spaces.   

• The proposed side facing windows employ raised sill 
heights to minimise overlooking impacts.  

Yes 

Part 2.7 – Solar 
Access and 
Overshadowing  

• The development maintains existing levels of solar 
access to principal living areas and private open space 
of the adjoining properties;  

• The adjoining properties are largely overshadowed by 
structures on their own site and as such the 
development will not result in adverse amenity impacts 
as a result of overshadowing; 

• At least one habitable room of the dwelling has a 
window having an area not less than 15% of the floor 
area of the room, positioned within 30 degrees east 
and 20 degrees west of true north and will allow for 
direct sunlight for at least two hours over a minimum of 
50% of the glazed surface between 9:00am and 
3:00pm on 21 June; 

• The private open space provided for the subject sites 
dwelling house does not receive a minimum two hours 
of direct sunlight over 50% of its finished surface 
between 9.00am and 3.00pm on 21 June contrary to 
C8(ii) of the Part.  

• The proposed variation to the control is acceptable in 
this instance, as the shadow diagrams for equinox 
demonstrate that the proposal retains at least two 

No, Acceptable 
as meets 
objectives 
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hours direct solar access to 50% of the finished 
surface of the private open space to the principal 
dwelling between 9:00am and 3:00pm at 
March/September. 

Part 2.10 – 
Parking 

• One car parking space is proposed which complies 
with the requirements.  

Yes 

Part 2.18 – 
Landscaping and 
Open Spaces  
 

• The entire front setback is to consist of pervious 
landscaping with the exception of the pathway; 

• The Landscape Plan identifies that a minimum of 
62sqm, being 20% of the total site area, with no 
dimension being less than 3 metres is to be retained 
as private open space for the principal dwelling;  

• In excess of 50% of the private open space is to be 
maintained as pervious landscaping; 

• The proposal does not include a clearly defined area of 
private open space with minimum dimensions of 4 x 
4m for the secondary dwelling contrary to C14 of the 
Part; 

• The proposed variation is acceptable in this instance, 
as the secondary dwelling is located at the first floor of 
the structure and is provided with a terrace, facing 
Salisbury Road, sufficient to provide occupants 
adequate outdoor recreation space. It should also be 
noted given the small size of the secondary dwelling 
being 36sqm is well below the 60sqm maximum and 
the terrace is considered commensurate with the size 
of the space thereby satisfying the objectives of the 
control.  

Yes 
 
 
 
 
Acceptable 

Part 2.21 – Site 
Facilities and 
Waste 
Management  

• The application was accompanied by a waste 
management plan in accordance with the Part; and 

• Standard conditions are recommended to ensure the 
appropriate management of waste during the 
construction of the proposal. 

Yes 

Part 2.25 – 
Stormwater 
Management  

• Standard conditions are recommended to ensure the 
appropriate management of stormwater.  

Yes, subject to 
conditions 

 
Part 4 - Low Density Residential Development 
 
Control Assessment Compliance 
Part 4.1.5 – 
Streetscape and 
Design 

• The development complements the uniformity and 
visual cohesiveness of the bulk, scale and height of the 
existing streetscape; and  

• The proposal is a contemporary design that 
complements the character of the area, subject to 
design change conditions regarding pattern of 
fenestration, as discussed within this report.  

Yes 

Part 4.1.6 – Built 
form and 
character 

• The secondary dwelling is located behind the front 
building line of the principal dwelling,  

• The structure is built to the rear boundary, 
• The structure maintains a minimum separation of 

greater than the minimum 4m between itself and the 
principal dwelling on site,  

• The height of the structure is of two storeys in height 
and maintains existing amenity at surrounding 
properties.  

• The detached secondary dwelling has not been 
designed with 1.5m side setbacks, contrary to 

Acceptable 
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C11(iii)(b) of the Part.  
• The proposed variation is acceptable in this instance 

as it is considered to satisfy the objectives of the Part 
as follows:  

o The proposed structure, being built boundary 
to boundary at the ground floor is consistent 
with the established setback character of 
development proximate to site, including 
existing parking structures fronting Salisbury 
Road, 

o The proposed structure provides adequate 
separation to surrounding buildings to 
maintain privacy, solar access to adjoining 
sites and air circulation. 

Part 4.1.7 – Car 
Parking 

• The garage and car parking space comply with the 
design requirements and minimum dimension for car 
parking within Part 2.10 of MDCP 2011; 

• The garage is located to the rear of the site and is 
safely and conveniently located for use; 

• The design of the garage is appropriate to the dwelling 
house and the presentation of the garage to the 
laneway is consistent in height and form with other 
approved development in the laneway; and 

• The location of the driveway is suitable within the 
laneway and will not impact traffic or parking. 

Yes 

Part 4.1.7.5 – Loft 
Structures Over 
Garages  

• The proposal complies with the overall height, FSR, 
landscaping and parking requirements of this DCP and 
IWLEP 2022; 

• The development will have minimal adverse impact on 
amenity of the subject property, neighbouring 
properties and the public domain;  

• The bulk and scale of the overall structure is not 
dominant when compared with other rear lane 
structures or the houses in the locality; and 

• The structure does not adversely affect the character 
of the street. 

Yes 

 
Part 8 – Heritage 
 
Control Assessment Compliance 
Part 8.2.8 - 
Annandale Farm 
Heritage 
Conservation Area 
(HCA 6) 

• As discussed within this report, the proposal does not 
seek works to the contributory dwelling located to the 
front of site, thereby maintaining the building and 
elements on the site which were constructed during 
the period of significance of the conservation area. 

Yes 

Part 8.3.2.3 - 
Building setbacks 

• The proposed garage structure is located to the rear 
of the original building.   

Yes 

Part 8.3.2.4 - 
Building heights 

• The proposed structure is adequately setback to the 
rear of the site, will not overwhelm the existing built 
form and will maintain the character of the 
contributory building as viewed from Douglas Street,  

Yes 

Part - 8.3.2.5 
Building form 

• The proposal does not include alterations to the 
existing contributory dwelling. Notwithstanding, the 
proposed structure to the rear of site does not 
dominate the existing form of the dwelling.  

Yes 

Part - 8.3.2.6 Roof 
form 

• The proposed roof to the structure is appropriate to 
the character of the HCA.  

Yes 
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Part - 8.3.2.9 
Windows and 
doors 

• The proposed windows to the Salisbury Road 
frontage are generally vertically proportioned in 
accordance with the character of windows to the 
principal dwelling and surrounding HCA. 

• As discussed under 5(a)(iv) Part 5.10 of this report, a 
condition of consent is included with the 
recommendation to amend the horizontal window 
(W2) to the Salisbury Road frontage to be two 
vertically proportioned windows. 

Yes 

Part - 8.3.2.10 
Façade materials 

• The application included a material and finishes 
schedule which did not detail selected finishes for all 
components of the proposed development. 

• Accordingly, a condition of consent is included with 
the recommendation to ensure that the materials and 
finishes are appropriate to the character of the HCA.  

Yes, subject to 
condition 

 
Part 9 – Strategic Context 
 
Control Assessment Compliance 
Part 9.3 – 
Stanmore North 
(Precinct 3) 

• The proposal protects the streetscape of Douglas 
Street with the development being orientated to the 
rear on Salisbury Road 

• The proposal protects the low-density residential 
character of the precinct  

Yes 

 
 
5(e) The Likely Impacts 
 
The assessment of the Development Application demonstrates that, subject to the 
recommended conditions, the proposal will have minimal impact in the locality. 
 
5(f)  The suitability of the site for the development 
 
Provided that any adverse effects on adjoining properties are minimised, this site is 
considered suitable to accommodate the proposed development, and this has been 
demonstrated in the assessment of the application. 
 
5(g)  Any submissions 
 
The application was notified in accordance with the Community Engagement Framework for 
a period of fourteen (14) days to surrounding properties. 
 
One (1) submission was received in response to the notification which raised the following 
matters which have been discussed in this report: 
 

• Impacts to heritage character of area – see 5(a)(iv) Part 5 and 5(d) Part 8 
• Stormwater management – see 5(a)(iv) Part 6 and 5(d) Part 2.25 
• Overshadowing to adjoining areas of private open space – see 5(d) Part 2.7 
• Overlooking impacts via first floor terrace – see 5(d) Part 2.6 

 
In addition to the above issues, the submission raised the following concerns which are 
discussed below: 
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Concern Response 
The height of the structure 
should be limited to 3m in 
height to match that of recent 
approvals in the locality. 

It is understood that the recently completed development to the 
adjoining site fronting Salisbury Road was for a carport structure. 
Such structures are limited to 3m in height under MDCP 2011. As 
the subject application seeks a garage with secondary dwelling 
above, different planning controls apply to the development. As 
demonstrated within this report, the height of the structure is 
compliant with the maximum height of building development 
standard.  

The submission raised 
concern that the 
development would not have 
adequate stormwater 
drainage.  

Standard conditions of consent are included with the 
recommendation to ensure that stormwater is appropriately 
managed. 

Overshadowing to skylights 
at neighbouring carport 

As discussed under 5(d) Part 2.7 of this report, the proposed 
development retains compliant solar access at adjoining properties’ 
areas of private open space. As the carport is not a principal living 
area or principal area of open space, solar access to the space is 
not protected.  

Resultant impacts of use of 
ground floor of structure as 
yoga studio 

The development application does not seek use of the ground floor 
of the two storey structure for a yoga studio and accordingly, 
acoustic impacts of such a use have not been undertaken as part 
of this assessment. It is noted a condition of consent has bee n 
included in the recommendation requiring that the ground floor 
studio and garage be used in conjunction with the primary dwelling 
and not be subleased, with no kitchen facilities to be installed. 

 
5(h)  The Public Interest 
 
The public interest is best served by the consistent application of the requirements of the 
relevant Environmental Planning Instruments, and by Council ensuring that any adverse 
effects on the surrounding area and the environment are appropriately managed. The 
proposal is in the public interest. 
 
6. Referrals 
 
The application was referred to the following internal sections/officers and issues raised in 
those referrals have been discussed in Section 5 above. 
 

• Heritage 
• Development engineering 
• Urban Forest 

 
7. Section 7.11 Contributions  
 
Section 7.11 contributions are payable for the proposal.  
 
The carrying out of the development would result in an increased demand for public 
amenities and public services within the area. A contribution of $19,118.00 would be 
required for the development under Inner West Local Infrastructure Contributions Plan 2023.  
A condition requiring that the contribution be paid is included in the recommendation. 
 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 4 
 

PAGE 170 

8. Conclusion 
 
The proposal generally complies with the aims, objectives and design parameters contained 
in Inner West Local Environmental Plan 2022 and Marrickville Development Control Plan 
2011.  
 
The development of a garage with secondary dwelling above at the site will not result in any 
significant impacts on the amenity of the adjoining properties and the streetscape and is 
considered to be in the public interest.  
 
The application is considered suitable for approval subject to the imposition of appropriate 
conditions. 
 
9. Recommendation 
 
A. The applicant has made a written request pursuant to Section 4.6 of the Inner West 

Local Environmental Plan 2022. After considering the request, and assuming the 
concurrence of the Secretary has been given, the Panel is satisfied that compliance 
with the minimum site area standard under the Housing SEPP is unnecessary in the 
circumstance of the case and that there are sufficient environmental grounds to 
support the variation. The proposed development will be in the public interest 
because the exceedance is not inconsistent with the objectives of the standard and of 
the zone in which the development is to be carried out.  

 
B. That the Inner West Local Planning Panel exercising the functions of the Council as 

the consent authority, pursuant to s4.16 of the Environmental Planning and 
Assessment Act 1979, grant consent to Development Application No. DA/2023/0505 
for partial demolition, construction of a two-storey detached structure fronting 
Salisbury Road, containing a garage and studio on the ground floor and secondary 
dwelling on the first floor at 8 Douglas Street, Stanmore subject to the conditions 
listed in Attachment A below. 
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Attachment A – Recommended conditions of consent 
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Attachment B – Plans of proposed development 
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Attachment C- Section 4.6 Exception to Development Standards  
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Attachment D – IWLPP Report and Minutes for previous DA  
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